
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 19 July 2021 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Committee) 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Connolly, Jeavons and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Premium 
Welcome Store, 196 Chapman Street, Manchester, M18 8WB - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - O'Donnell 
Moonshine Ltd, Lower Ground Floor, 10-12 Little Lever 
Street, Manchester, M1 1HR - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 - 10 

6.   Application for New Premises Licence - Mitre Hotel, 1-3 
Cathedral Gates, Manchester, M3 1SW - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

11 - 14 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Units 1 & 2, Retail 
Unit M110, New Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3HA - 
determination 
This item is now a determination and the determination papers 
are enclosed. 
 

15 - 92 

8.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

9.   Application for a Personal Licence - P.C. - WITHDRAWN   
 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 9 July 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 259536 

Name: Premium Welcome Store 

Address: 196 Chapman Street, Manchester, M18 8WB 

Ward: Gorton and Abbey Hey 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Bilal Ashraf 

Date of application:   04 June 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
 

Sunday to Thursday 07:00 - 23:00 

Friday and Saturday 07:00 - 23:30 

Opening hours 
 
Sunday to Thursday 07:00 - 23:00 

Friday and Saturday 07:00 - 23:30 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH objected to the application based on the 
grounds that the premises is in  close proximity 
to residential properties. LOOH and the applicant 
have come to an agreement to reduce the hours 
for the supply of alcohol and the opening hours. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



 

Agreements between parties 

 
Agreement has been reached between all parties to amend the alcohol and opening 
hours to: 
 
Sunday to Thursday 07:00 - 23:00 

Friday and Saturday 07:00 - 23:30 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 258972 

Name: O'Donnell Moonshine Ltd 

Address: Lower Ground Floor, 10-12 Little Lever Street, 
Manchester, M1 1HR 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  O'Donnell Moonshine Ltd 

Date of application:   28 May 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 8am to 7pm 
 
Opening hours: 
The premises is not open to members of the general public 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of 
[...]
ers regarding the 
Challenge 25 policy. This training shall also be documented. 

5. At the point of delivery, the Challenge 25 policy shall be operated. The only ID 
that should be accepted is a passport, photo driving licence, PASS accredited 
proof of age card or military identification card. (N.B. – This condition 
duplicates Conditions 17 and 18 as being proposed by Licensing Out of 
Hours and Compliance Team) 

6. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a sticker is applied to all 
consignments of alcohol. It shall read: “Note to delivery service, this package 
contains age restricted products. Ensure recipient is over 18”.  

7. A log shall be kept and record all instances when a consignment of alcohol has 
not been delivered for the reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be, under 
18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the 
name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will be available on 
request by the police or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The 
log shall be checked on a regular basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each check shall be 
recorded in the log.   

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 10

Item 5



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 259215 

Name: Mitre Hotel 

Address: Mitre Hotel, 1-3 Cathedral Gates, Manchester, M3 
1SW 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Anthony Sheridan Limited 

Date of application:   27 May 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant represent
[...]
ution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 19 July 2021 
 
Subject: Units 1&2, Retail Unit M110, New Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3HA - 

App ref: Premises Licence (new) 259417 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 15

Item 7



infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 


[...]
t 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

Page 20

Item 7



4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

[...]
on of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

Page 22

Item 7



4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

4.11   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

4.12   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any a
[...]
ing 
o Recognising signs of drunkenness 
o Proxy sales 
o How to refuse service 

 Staff must always be in possession of formal identification when working and 
be over the age of 18 years. This identification shall be shown to a relevant 
licensing officer or police constable upon request. 

 The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a sticker is always applied to 
consignments of alcohol. The sticker shall read “This package contains age 
restricted products. Ensure the recipient is over 18 years”. 

 A log shall be kept recording all instances when a consignment of alcohol has 
not been delivered for the reasons that the person(s) is or appear to be under 
18 years of age. The log shall record the date and time of refusal and the name 
of the staff member who refused the sale. 

 The Challenge 25 Scheme shall be operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof of age 
documentation. This shall comprise of a passport, photo card driving licence, 
An HM Forces warrant card or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain an updated letter of 
authorisation to serve alcohol. This shall be kept at the warehouse and be 
available for inspection from a licensing officer of police constable on request. 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor shall have day to day control of the 
business and be available at the premises on request. 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 

Page 92

Item 7Appendix 7,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Premium Welcome Store, 196 Chapman Street, Manchester, M18 8WB - determination
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - O'Donnell Moonshine Ltd, Lower Ground Floor, 10-12 Little Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1HR - determination
	6 Application for New Premises Licence - Mitre Hotel, 1-3 Cathedral Gates, Manchester, M3 1SW - determination
	7 Application for a New Premises Licence - Units 1 & 2, Retail Unit M110, New Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3HA - determination
	259417 Appendix 1
	259417 Appendix 2
	259417 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	259417 Appendix 3
	259417 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Schedule of Conditions
	Units 1&2 Retail Unit - determination




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 July 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 19 July 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jeavons – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Lynch 
 
LACHP/21/94. Urgent Business - Application for a New Premises Licence - 

Getir UK Ltd, Arch 87, North Western Street, Manchester, M12 
6DY - determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/95. Urgent Business - Application for a New Premises Licence - 

Cafe (Name TBC), 151 Fog Lane, Manchester, M20 6FJ - 
determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/96. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Premium 

Welcome Store, 196 Chapman Street, Manchester, M18 8WB - 
determination  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 July 2021 

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/97. Application for a New Premises Licence - O'Donnell 

Moonshine Ltd, Lower Ground Floor, 10-12 Little Lever Street, 
Manchester, M1 1HR - determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/98. Application for New Premises Licence - Mitre Hotel, 1-3 

Cathedral Gates, Manchester, M3 1SW - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/99. Application for a New Premises Licence - Units 1 & 2, Retail 

Unit M110, New Quay Street, Manchester, M3 3HA - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  19 July 2021 

 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
 
 


